

DOUGLAS S. CHIN 6465
Attorney General of Hawai'i

WILLIAM J. WYNHOFF 2558
E. DIANE ERICKSON 1975
DAVID D. DAY 9427
Deputy Attorneys General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawai'i
465 King Street, Suite 300
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 587-2995
Email: bill.j.wynhoff@hawaii.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC,)	Civil No. 11-00414 SOM BMK
)	
Plaintiff,)	STATE OF HAWAII'S MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
vs.)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
)	MOTION
)	
STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
COMMISSION, VLADIMIR P.)	
DEVENS, in his individual and official)	
capacity, KYLE CHOCK, in his)	
individual and official capacity,)	
THOMAS CONTRADES, in his)	
individual and official capacity, LISA M.))	
JUDGE, in her individual and official)	
capacity, NORMAND R. LEZY, in his)	
individual and official capacity,)	
NICHOLAS W. TEVES, JR., in his)	
individual and official capacity,)	
RONALD I. HELLER, in his individual)	
and official capacity, DUANE)	

KANUHA, in his official capacity, and)
CHARLES JENCKS, in his official)
capacity, JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE)
DOES 1-10, DOE PARTNERSHIPS 1-)
10, DOE CORPORATIONS 1-10, DOE)
ENTITIES 2-10 and DOE)
GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

STATE OF HAWAII’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. Proceedings Before the Commission	1
1. The Commission's 1989 Order	1
2. 1991 Modification of the Affordable-Housing Condition	2
3. 2005 Modification of the Affordable-Housing Condition	3
4. Reversion of the Property to an Agricultural District	4
B. State Court Proceedings Regarding the April 25, 2011 Decision	4
C. For Wholly Independent Reasons, Plaintiff Could Not Legally Develop the Project	5
1. Plaintiff Failed to Secure Final Subdivision Approval	5
2. Plaintiff Lacks Required Environmental Impact Statement	6
D. Proceedings in This Court	7
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. The State is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff's Taking Claims	9
1. An Affordable-Housing Requirement is Not an Unconstitutional Condition	10

2. Plaintiff's Taking Claims are Time Barred	17
3. Plaintiff's Taking Claims Fail Because It Lacked the Ability to Develop the Project	22
B. Plaintiff's Vested-Rights Claim Fails Pursuant to Established Hawai'i Law	24
VI. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
Alto Eldorado P'ship v. Cnty. of Santa Fe, 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	10
Commercial Builders of N. California v. City of Sacramento, 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
Daniel v. County of Santa Barbara, 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002)	17, 21
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	11
Kamaole Point Dev. LP v. Cnty. of Maui, 573 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (D. Haw. 2008)	11, 16
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	10, 12
Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	23
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	8
Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	11
Olson v. Lui, Civ. No. 10-00691 ACK-RLP, 2012 WL 39140 (D. Haw. Jan. 6, 2012)	8
Pascual v. Matsumura, 165 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D. Haw. 2001)	20
Rodriguez v. Gen. Dynamics Armament & Tech. Prods., Inc., 696 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Haw. 2010)	8

State Cases

Allen v. City and County of Honolulu, 58 Haw. 432, 571 P.2d 328 (1977) 9, 24-26

California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose, 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015) 12, 13, 14

DW Aina Le‘a Dev., LLC v. Bridge Aina Le‘a, LLC, 134 Hawai‘i 187, 339 P.3d 685 (2014) 5

Schmidt v. Bd. of Dirs. Of AOA O Marco Polo Apts., 73 Haw. 526, 836 P.2d 479 (1992) 20

State Statutes

HRS § 205-4(a) 19

HRS § 205-4(g) 16

HRS § 343-5 24

HRS § 657-7 20

HRS § 661-5 20
